

No. 18-110

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ANDREW BURNINGHAM, JAMES BURROUGHS, AND
STEVEN CULLIFORD,
Petitioners,

v.

JOHN MORRISON RAINES, III, GUARDIAN OF THE
ESTATE OF JOHN MORRISON RAINES, IV,
Respondent.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* INTERNATIONAL
MUNICIPAL LAWYERS ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

CHARLES W. THOMPSON, JR.
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
AMANDA KELLAR KARRAS
INTERNATIONAL MUNICIPAL
LAWYERS ASSOCIATION
51 Monroe Street
Suite 404
Rockville, MD 20850
(202) 466-5424

BRIAN S. CARTER
Counsel of Record
4443 Pleasant Ave.
Minneapolis, MN 55419
(651) 332-6329
carter.brian.scott@gmail.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST
OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 5

I. Preserving robust qualified immunity
protection is vital to local government
entities, their employees, and society as a
whole 5

II. The court of appeals’ ruling should be
reversed because it significantly undermines
qualified immunity 12

III. The court of appeals’ decision that there
was no jurisdiction to consider
Petitioner’s appeal was incorrect 16

CONCLUSION 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986)	3
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011)	6
<i>City and County of San Francisco v. Sheehan</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1765 (2015)	5
<i>District of Columbia v. Wesby</i> , 138 S. Ct. 577 (2018)	6
<i>Franklin ex rel. Franklin v. Peterson</i> , 878 F.3d 631 (8th Cir. 2017)	2
<i>George v. Morris</i> , 736 F.3d 829 (9th Cir. 2013)	15
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989)	10
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982)	6, 7
<i>Johnson v. Jones</i> , 515 U.S. 304 (1995)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kisela v. Hughes</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1148 (2018)	2, 6, 12, 17
<i>Mullenix v. Luna</i> , 136 S. Ct. 305 (2015)	6
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009)	6

<i>Walton v. Powell</i> , 821 F.3d 1204 (10th Cir. 2016)	4, 16
<i>White v. Pauly</i> , 137 S. Ct. 548 (2017)	5, 12
<i>Williams v. Holley</i> , 64 F.3d 976 (8th Cir. 2014)	15

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Body-Worn Camera Publications Provide Overview of Expanding Market</i> (July 12, 2017), https://nij.gov/topics/law-enforcement/technology/Pages/body-worn-camera-overview-of-expanding-market.aspx	7
Henk J. Brands, <i>Qualified Immunity and the Allocation of Decision-Making Functions Between Judge and Jury</i> , 90 Colum. L. Rev. 1045 (1990)	14
Federal Bureau of Investigation, 2017 Law Enforcement Officers Killed and Assaulted (2018)	10, 11
Federal Bureau of Investigation, 2018 Law Enforcement Officers Killed (2018)	11
Nate Gartrell, et al., <i>Video: Police release body cam footage in fatal I-80 police shooting</i> , The Reporter (July 12, 2018), http://www.thereporter.com/article/NG/20180712/NEWS/180719950 (last visited Aug. 17, 2018)	9

- William Lee, et al., *Chicago police release body camera footage of fatal officer-involved shooting that prompted protests*, Chicago Tribune (July 15, 2018), <http://www.chicagotribune.com/news/local/breaking/ct-met-man-shot-and-killed-by-police-identified-additional-protests-planned-20180715-story.html> 9
- Jonathan Lloyd, *LAPD Releases Video of Shooting That Killed Woman Held at Knifepoint*, NBC Bay Area News (July 31, 2018), <https://www.nbcbayarea.com/news/california/Knife-Attack-LAPD-Stabbing-Police-Shooting-Van-Nuys-Church-Body-Camera-Video-489642431.html> . . . 8
- “*No One Has to Die*”: *Body Camera Video Released of Deadly Police Shooting in Vineland*, NBC10 (July 19, 2018), <https://www.nbcphiladelphia.com/news/local/Body-Camera-Video-Released-of-Deadly-Police-Shooting-in-Vineland-488672041.html> 8, 9
- Jim Walsh, *Body cam footage of AC police shooting released*, Courier Post (July 3, 2018), <https://www.courierpostonline.com/story/news/crime/2018/07/03/atlantic-city-new-jersey-police-shooting-body-cam-timothy-deal-killed/756677002/> 9
- Michael D. White, *Police Officer Body-Worn Cameras: Assessing the Evidence*, 19-25 (2014), https://www.ojpdagnosticcenter.org/sites/default/files/spotlight/download/Police_Officer_Body-Worn_Cameras.pdf 7
